



**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

CARMEN CARDONA,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
ERIC K. SHINSEKI,)	Vet. App. No. 11-3083
)	
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,)	
)	
Appellee.)	

APPELLANT’S PRINCIPAL BRIEF

Melissa Ader, Law Student Intern
Edwina Clarke, Law Student Intern
Laura Keay, Law Student Intern
Sofia Nelson, Law Student Intern
Eric Parrie, Law Student Intern
Michael Wishnie, ct27221
Veterans Legal Services Clinic
Jerome N. Frank Legal Services Organization

P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520-9090
(203) 432-4800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. 38 U.S.C. § 101(31) and DOMA violate equal protection. 4

 A. 38 U.S.C. § 101(31) and DOMA fail strict scrutiny. 5

 1. Sexual orientation classifications are suspect. 5

 2. The statutes fail strict scrutiny..... 16

 B. In the alternative, the statutes fail intermediate scrutiny..... 17

 1. Gays and lesbians are a quasi-suspect class. 17

 2. The statutes discriminate on the basis of sex. 18

 3. The statutes fail intermediate scrutiny..... 19

 C. In the alternative, the statutes fail rational basis review..... 20

II. 38 U.S.C. § 101(31) and DOMA violate the Tenth Amendment. 28

 A. The statutes violate Connecticut’s right to regulate marriage. 28

 1. The power to define and regulate marriage is reserved to the States. 29

 2. Congress lacks the power to define or regulate marriage. 31

 B. Ms. Cardona has suffered a discrete, justiciable injury..... 32

III. 38 U.S.C. § 101(31) and DOMA are unconstitutional bills of attainder..... 34

CONCLUSION 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Able v. United States</i> , 968 F. Supp. 850 (E.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>rev'd</i> , 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	17
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	30
<i>Ben Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 703 F. Supp. 1372 (E.D. Wis. 1989), <i>rev'd</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Berkley v. United States</i> , 287 F.3d 1076 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	17, 19
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	28, 29
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	32, 33
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	5
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986), <i>overruled</i> , <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	15
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	16
<i>Burden v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet. App. 178 (2012), <i>appeal filed</i> Mar. 30, 2012	24, 26
<i>Butler v. Apfel</i> , 144 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 1998).....	36
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Neb. 2005), <i>rev'd</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	37, 38
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	8, 17, 20, 24
<i>Con. Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. Ct. App. 2007)	9
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	18, 19
<i>Cummings v. State of Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866)	34
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. Ct. App. 1995).....	9
<i>DeLong v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 264 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Dragovich v. U.S. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	23, 25
<i>Elgin v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 641 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Equal. Found. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 860 F. Supp. 417 (S.D. Ohio 1994), <i>rev'd</i> , 54 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Ex parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. 333 (1866)	34, 37
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	16
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960).....	35, 36
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810)	35
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	10, 13, 18
<i>Gill v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010), <i>appeal filed</i> October 12, 2010	21, 24, 25, 26
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , No. C 10-00257 JSW, 2012 WL 569685 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2012), <i>appeal filed</i> Feb. 24, 2012	26, 27

<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U.S. 562 (1906), <i>overruled</i> , <i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	28, 30
<i>Hall v. West</i> , 217 F.3d 860 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	35, 36
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 668 F. Supp. 1361 (N.D. Cal. 1987), <i>rev'd in part and vacated in part</i> , 895 F. 2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Hopkins v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet. App. 165 (2005)	25
<i>In re Levenson</i> , 587 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2009)	24, 25, 28
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 43 Cal. 4th 757 (Cal. 2008), <i>superseded by constitutional amendment as stated in Strauss v. Horton</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 364 (Cal. 2009)	9
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	18
<i>Jantz v. Muci</i> , 759 F. Supp. 1543 (D. Kan. 1991), <i>rev'd</i> , 976 F.2d 623 (10th Cir. 1992) ..	9
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	32
<i>Karouni v. Gonzales</i> , 399 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	2, 5, 9, 13, 24
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	16
<i>Korte v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 797 F.2d 967 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	39
<i>Lalli v. Lalli</i> , 439 U.S. 259 (1978)	18
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Latham v. Brown</i> , 4 Vet. App. 265 (1993)	34, 39
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	6, 14, 15
<i>Lesbian/Gay Freedom Day Comm., Inc. v. INS</i> , 541 F. Supp. 569 (N.D. Cal. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Hill v. INS</i> , 714 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	33
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	10
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940).....	21
<i>Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	14
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Mass. 2010), <i>appeal filed Oct. 12, 2010</i>	25, 26, 31
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	18
<i>Mostoway v. United States</i> , 966 F.2d 668 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Nagac v. Derwinski</i> , 933 F.2d 990 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	34, 35
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	29, 31, 33
<i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	35, 36, 37
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977)	5
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)	6, 9, 21, 26, 38
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Perry</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)	9, 14, 15, 28
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Dempsey</i> , 167 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 1999)	35, 37
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	16
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	22, 23

<i>Pryor v. Mun. Court</i> , 599 P.2d 636 (Cal. 1979).....	7
<i>Pulliam v. Smith</i> , 501 S.E.2d 898 (N.C. 1998).....	7
<i>Purpura v. Sebelius</i> , 446 F. App'x 496 (3d Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Reed v. Campbell</i> , 476 U.S. 852 (1986)	17, 18
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	22
<i>Reeves v. West</i> , 11 Vet. App. 255 (1998)	32
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966)	22, 23
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	14, 20, 22, 24, 27
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 262 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 545 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	17
<i>SeaRiver Mar. Fin. Holdings, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 309 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Interest Research Group</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984)	35, 37
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	33
<i>Snetsinger v. Mont. Univ. Sys.</i> , 325 Mont. 148 (2004)	9
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	32
<i>Tobler v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet. App. 8 (1991).....	16
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	22, 24
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 363 F.3d 1292 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	16
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965)	34, 36, 39
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946)	34
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961).....	32
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	16
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	9
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 847 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>op. withdrawn on rehearing</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	33
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	27
<i>Witt v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	15, 21
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	29, 34

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 7	3
10 U.S.C. § 654 (2007).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 7703(b).....	30
38 U.S.C. § 101(31).....	3
38 U.S.C. § 103(c).....	25
38 U.S.C. § 1115	2

8 U.S.C. § 1186a(b)(1)(A)(i).....	30
Don't Ask, Don't Tell Repeal Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-321	3, 21

REGULATIONS

Exec. Order No. 10450, 3 C.F.R. 936 (1953).....	6
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

142 Cong. Rec. H7277 (daily ed. July 11, 1996)	24
142 Cong. Rec. H7487 (daily ed. July 12, 1996)	23, 36
142 Cong. Rec. H7494 (daily ed. July 12, 1996)	23
142 Cong. Rec. H7495 (daily ed. July 12, 1996)	24
142 Cong. Rec. S10068 (daily ed. Sept. 9, 1996)	24
ACLU, <i>Same-Sex Relationship Recognition Map</i> , http://www.aclu.org/same-sex-relationship-recognition-map-1	11, 12
ACLU, <i>States with Restrictions on Adoption or Fostering by LGB People</i> , https://www.aclu.org/files/assets/aclu_map1.pdf	12
Bob Egelko, <i>Michael Fitzgerald 1st Openly Gay U.S. Judge in CA</i> , San Francisco Chronicle (Mar. 16, 2012)	11
Brad Sears et al., <i>Documenting Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity in State Employment</i> , Executive Summary (2009)	8
Carl Hulse, <i>House Votes to Expand Hate Crimes Definition</i> , N.Y. Times, (Oct. 8, 2009)	13
Carl Hulse, <i>Senate Repeals Ban Against Openly Gay Military Personnel</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 18, 2010)	13
Christin L. Munsch & C. Elizabeth Hirsh, <i>Gender Variance in the Fortune 500: The Inclusion of Gender Identity and Expression in Nondiscrimination Corporate Policy</i> , in <i>Gender and Sexuality in the Workplace</i> 151 (Christine L. Williams & Kirsten Dellinger eds., 2010)	13
CNN, <i>Ballot Measures</i> , http://www.cnn.com/ELECTION/2008/results/ballot.measures/ (last visited Apr. 18, 2012)	12
CNN, <i>Key Ballot Measures</i> , http://www.cnn.com/ELECTION/2006/pages/results/ballot.measures/ (last visited Apr. 18, 2012).....	12
Cong. Budget Office, U.S. Cong., <i>The Potential Budgetary Impact of Recongizing Same-Sex Marriages</i> (June 21, 2004).....	23
Donald P. Haider-Markel et al., <i>Lose, Win, or Draw? A Reexamination of Direct Democracy and Minority Rights</i> , 60 Pol. Res. Q. 304 (2007)	12
Edward Tulin, Note, <i>Where Everything Old Is New Again—Enduring Episodic Discrimination Against Homosexual Persons</i> , 84 Tex. L. Rev. 1587 (2006).....	7

Gary J. Gates, <i>How Many People are Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender?</i> (Williams Institute).....	8, 10
Gay and Lesbian Victory Fund, <i>2010 Annual Report</i> (2011)	11
Gay and Lesbian Victory Fund, <i>Database of Out Officials</i> , www.victoryinstitute.org/out_officials (last visited Apr. 2, 2012)	11
Gregory Herek et al., <i>Correlates of Internalized Homophobia in a Community Sample of Lesbians and Gay Men</i> , 2 J. Gay and Lesbian Med. Ass’n 17 (1998)	15
Gregory Herek, <i>Demographic, Psychological, and Social Characteristics of Self- Identified Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults in a US Probability Sample</i> , 7 Sexuality Res. & Soc. Pol’y 176 (2010).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996)	23, 27, 36
Harris Interactive & Gay, Lesbian, and Straight Educ. Network, <i>From Teasing to Torment: School Climate in America – A Survey of Students and Teachers</i> (2005)	8
Human Rights Campaign, <i>A Guide to State Level Advocacy Following Enactment of the Matthew Shepard and James Byrd, Jr. Hate Crimes Prevention Act</i> (2011).....	12
Human Rights Campaign, <i>Pass ENDA Now</i> , http://sites.hrc.org/sites/passendanow/index.asp	11
Letter from Eric H. Holder, Jr., Att’y Gen., to John A. Boehner, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Feb. 17, 2012)	4, 5, 13
Letter from Eric H. Holder, Jr., Att’y Gen., to John A. Boehner, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Feb. 23, 2011)	3, 5, 13, 27
Lymari Morales, <i>In U.S., 67% Support Repealing “Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell”</i> , Gallup, Dec. 9, 2010, available at http:// tinyurl.com/2abb221	13
<i>Marines Hit the Ground Running in Seeking Recruits at Gay Center</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 20, 2011).....	21
Mary Potok, <i>Anti-Gay Hate Crimes: Doing the Math</i> (2010).....	8
Michael Grossberg, <i>Guarding the Altar: Physiological Restrictions and the Rise of State Intervention in Matrimony</i> , 26 Am. J. Legal Hist. 197 (1982).....	30
Mot. to Intervene of the Bipartisan Legal Advisory Group of the U.S. House of Rep., <i>Gill v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , Nos. 10-2204, 10-2207, 10-2214 (1st Cir. appeal docketed Oct. 20, 2010)	13
Resolution of the Am. Psychiatric Ass’n (Dec. 15, 1973)	9
Richard A. Posner, <i>Sex and Reason</i> (1992).....	15
Ritch Savin-Williams, <i>Gay and Lesbian Youth: Expressions of Identity</i> (1990).....	15
Robert A. Dahl, <i>Pluralist Democracy in the United States: Conflict and Consent</i> (1967)	11
Robert A. Dahl, <i>The Concept of Power</i> , 2 Behav. Sci. 201 (1957).....	11, 13
S. Rep. No. 94-568 (1975).....	20
Steven L. Winter, <i>The “Power” Thing</i> , 82 Va. L. Rev. 721 (1996)	11
Superseding Br. for U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Services <i>et al.</i> , <i>Gill v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , Nos. 10-2204, 10-2207, 10-2214 (1st Cir. appeal docketed Oct. 20, 2010)...	6, 7

The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961)	29
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Privacy Jurisprudence and the Apartheid of the Closet, 1946-1961</i> , 24 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 703 (1997)	7
Williams Institute, <i>Documenting Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity in State Employment</i> (Sept. 2009), available at http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/research/workplace/documenting-discrimination-on-the-basis-of-sexual-orientation-and-gender-identity-in-state-employment/	6
Williams Institute, <i>Evidence of Employment Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation in State and Local Government</i> (2011).....	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. X	29
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	32
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cls. 12-14	31
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3	34
